

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 1904 OF 2025



Between:

KurivellaBalaSudhakar, S/o.Peddanna, Aged about 62 years, Occ.
Business, R/o.D.No.12-13-12, Kuglar Hospital Road, Kothapet, Guntur,
Guntur District. Judgment-debtor

Petitioner/Judgment Debtor

AND

K. Upendra Gupta, S/o.Anjaneyulu, Aged about 73 years, Occ.
Business, R/o.Flat No.TF-7, Maha Lakshmi Towers, Main Road,
Lakshmipuram, Guntur, Guntur District, holder

...Respondent/Decree holder

Petition Under Section 115 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the execution of Order, dated 01-07-2025 passed the Prl. Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Guntur in E.P.No.103 / 2023 in O.S.No.195 / 2006, pending disposal of the Civil Revision Petition and Pending disposal of CRP No. 1904 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the high court dated 27.11.2025 & 23.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI HIMA BINDU DRAKSHARAM, Counsel for the Petitioner, SRI A K KISHORE REDDY, counsel for the respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for respondent, post on 16.04.2026.

Interim orders earlier granted is extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.

**Sd/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Guntur.
2. One CC to SRI. HIMA BINDU DRAKSHARAM Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. A K KISHORE REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy.**

ksr

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:31.03.2026

post on 16.04.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.1904 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

